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DECISION AND ORDEROn September 1, 1971, Ida J. Singer, hereinafter the Complainant, filed with the Connecticut State Boardof Labor Relations, hereinafter the Board, her complaint alleging that Teamsters Union Local No. 677,hereinafter the Union, and Board of Education of the City of Ansonia, hereinafter the Board of Education,had committed practices prohibited by Section 7-470 of the Municipal Employee Relations Act,hereinafter the Act.On August 24, 1972, Complainant filed an amended complaint which alleged in substance:Against the Union, that it failed and refused to represent Complainant ingood faith; that it failed to negotiate for her a salary increase or otherbenefits; that it failed to provide a grievance procedure in the contract;that it failed to intercede for her with the Board of Education; that itignored her request to initiate and proceed with a grievance on herbehalf; that it refused to bargain collectively on her behalf, both generallyand "relative to the conditions of her employment which were created bythe violations of the employer of Section 10-217a" of the GeneralStatutes.Against the Board of Education, that it failed and refused to grant her ahearing upon her grievance; that it interfered with her rights under § 7-



470(a)(1) of the Act; that it refused to bargain collectively with theUnion; that it "unilaterally terminated the contract made by and betweenit and the union, acting in her behalf, prior to its termination date ofDecember, 1972;" that it failed to fulfill its statutory duty under § 10-217a of the General Statutes, and "sought to de-emphasize its saidviolations … by its attempted elimination of the position of dentalhygienist from the Ansonia public school system."The relief sought was an order that the Union bargain responsibly and in good faith for the Complainant,and to obtain her reinstatement; and an order that the Board of Education reinstate her and "make herwhole for all losses and benefits heretofore lost by her and for all her future losses and that it continueher in her said position."After the requisite administrative steps had been duly taken the matter was brought on for hearingsbefore the Board on November 20, 1972, and (after continuances necessitated by the serious illness ofcounsel) March 12, April 3, and April 27, 1973. All parties appeared and were represented by counsel.Full opportunity was given to examine and cross-examine witnesses, adduce evidence, and makeargument. All parties waived the filing of briefs. On the whole record before it the Board makes thefollowing findings of fact and conclusions of law.Findings of Fact1. The Board of Education of the City of Ansonia is a municipal employer within the meaning of theMunicipal Employee Relations Act. Section 7-467(1).2. Teamsters Union Local No. 677 is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act, Section7-467(3), and has at all times material hereto been a statutory bargaining agent for employees ofthe Board of Education in a unit consisting of certain clerks and professional employees includingthe Complainant.3. Complainant is a dental hygienist certified by the State, and was employed as the sole dentalhygienist in the Ansonia public school system in the 1970-1971 school year. She had been soemployed for a period of 39 years.4. During this period the Complainant performed dental hygiene services for the pupils in thekindergarten and the first six primary grades of the Ansonia school system; and the number ofpupils in those grades increased from about 1500 to about 2300.5. In 1967 a statute was enacted which required boards of education to provide for pupils inparochial schools, on an equal footing, certain services which were provided for public schoolpupils. These services included those of a dental hygienist and others which a board of educationwas not required to furnish within the public schools, but might furnish in its discretion.6. In 1966 the Complainant had requested that a second dental hygienist be employed to help herwith the ever increasing work load. This request was repeated from time to time, but was notcomplied with.7. In the fall of 1969, John Adzima, administrative assistant to the superintendent of schools, toldComplainant that she would "have to go to the parochial schools too."



8. On June 16, 1970, William D. Ealahan, superintendent of schools in Ansonia, wrote to Complainantthe following letter:"The Ansonia Board of Education is obligated under state statutes toprovide Ansonia's parochial schools with the same services of a dentalhygenist as provided in our public schools. There is, at this time, nointention to hire additional dental hygienists.It will therefore be necessary to make adjustments in your program forthe next school year. Our program of dental hygiene for the 1970-71school year will have to be modified in such a way that your dentalchecks and other service will be limited to those grades which you canreasonably handle in all public and parochial schools.I would appreciate your consideration of this matter and I welcome yoursuggestions for effecting this change."9. At this time there were between 350 and 400 pupils in the parochial schools in the Kindergartenand grades 1 through 6. If a second dental hygienist had been hired part of her salary would bedefrayed by the State; but Ealahan believed on reasonable grounds that the parochial schoolpupils would not occupy the full time of a second hygienist and that if she were hired the Board ofEducation would have to bear that part of her salary which would represent the time spent onpublic school pupils.10. At this time, and until the events described in paragraphs 15-17, infra, neither Ealahan nor anymember of the Board of Education entertained the thought of terminating the dental hygieneprogram in the public schools. Ealahan's program for meeting the difficulty was at all such timesthe one outlined in his letter of June 16, 1970, Par. 8, supra, i.e. by adjustment of Complainant'sschedule, perhaps cutting down on the number of grades served by her.11. The problem created by the statute described in paragraph 5, supra, with respect to the provisionfor nursing services in both public and parochial schools had been met by the hiring of twoadditional nurses.12. The fiscal year of Ansonia begins October 15th and ends the following October 14th. Work on theBoard of Education budget starts in May. Proposals for it are prepared by principals,administrators, and department chairmen, and submitted to the Board of Education early inSeptember. In September of 1970 the administrative budget was $3,339,005. The Board ofEducation reduced this by $73,000 before they adopted it as their budget.13. As the charter requires the budget was next submitted to the board of aldermen (before the end ofSeptember) and this board proceeded to cut it by $116,000 (in addition to the $73,000 by whichthe Board of Education had reduced it).14. The budget did not become final until action was taken upon it by the board of apportionment onthe fourth Monday of February. This board has power to restore cuts made by the board ofaldermen, and it did in fact restore $20,000 of the cut made by the board of aldermen, so that thefinal budget cut was $96,000 in addition to the reduction made by the Board of Education itself.Par. 12, supra.



15. The Board of Education and school administration made strenuous efforts to have restored someor all of the cut made by the board of aldermen.16. The original suggestion by the school administration for meeting the budget cut was to eliminatesome of the sports programs but this aroused public resistance and the restoration of the $20,000(par. 14, supra) was made on a "gentlemen's agreement" that the sports programs would not becurtailed.17. Between December 1970 and February 26, 1971, Ealahan worked out with his administrativecouncil (principals, etc.) a series of proposals for cuts in service that would accommodate thebudget cut. These included the dental hygiene program and also the elimination of the director ofreading, a guidance counselor, a principal, two high school teachers, and the elementary schooltesting program (Tr. 223). These proposals were submitted to and approved by the Board ofEducation when the final action was taken on the budget.18. These cuts were made on the basis of a judgment of relative priorities of programs and positionsin the City's educational program. The dental hygiene program was chosen for eliminationbecause most families have their own dentists and because the program was inadequately staffedat present for optimal results.19. There is no evidence in the record tending to show that the Board or Education was motivated byill will towards Complainant or by anti-union bias.20. The decision to eliminate the dental hygiene program was made in good faith in order to meet theeconomic situation created by the budget cuts.21. On July 22, 1970 the Board certified the Union and Ansonia Educational Secretaries Association,CESA-CSEA, Inc., jointly, as bargaining representatives for employees of the Board of Educationconsisting in certain clerical, secretarial, and professional employees.22. Thereafter, during the summer, fall, and winter of 1970 and 1971, the Union and the Associationwere engaged in negotiating the first collective bargaining agreement on behalf of the employeesin the joint unit.23. James R. Cooper was then business agent for the Union and conducted these negotiations, togetherwith representatives of the Association, with a team of the Board or Education consisting inEalahan and one or two members of the Board.24. In preparing for negotiations Cooper invited written suggestions from members and also sat downand talked with them as a group and individually.25. Complainant sent Cooper several letters containing requests and proposals during the period ofcontract negotiations. One recurring theme in these letters was Complainant's heavy work loadand the need for an additional dental hygienist. One of these letters complained of Ealahan's letterof June 16, 1970 (par. 8, supra) and the "discrimination" involved in the difference in treatment ofnursing services. See par. 11, supra. Other items mentioned include salary, health and accidentbenefits, sick leave, and longevity pay.26. Cooper did not make it a practice to answer such letters in writing and he did not reply toComplainant's letters in writing. He did, however, discuss their substance orally at meetings hehad with the bargaining unit employees.



27. Cooper embodied the substance of all of Complainant's requests in proposals made to the Board ofEducation either formally or informally. As for Complainant's chief complaint (work load and needfor assistance) Cooper made a written request that Complainant "not be required to service anynon-public schools" (Exh. 19) "as a clause so we could open up talks in this area" and as a resultwas able to discuss "getting another dental hygienist [and] her work load." (Tr. 377). In theensuing discussion, Ealahan explained that Complainant made up her own work schedule; that noone pushed her; that she would have to cut her work load down so that she could handle it moreefficiently, and that she would not be compelled to take on more than she could handle (Tr. 378).28. The Board of Education would not yield on these points although they were discussed freely.29. On January 15, 1971, Cooper brought before the bargaining unit membership a proposed contractwhich the negotiating teams had tentatively agreed to. Among other items this contained acompensation schedule which put all professional employees on an hourly basis although some ofthem had theretofore been on salary. This proposal was voted down by the membership, andCooper was compelled to return to the bargaining table.30. Another tentative agreement was reached by the negotiators, somewhat more favorable to theemployees than the earlier one, and was approved by the membership on March 6, 1971. Thiscontract provided for the position of dental hygienist and for certain benefits which would ensueto tie incumbent of such position, if any, but it did not afford protection against the elimination ofthe dental hygiene program (which by this time had already been eliminated for the followingschool year) and it did not provide any appreciable increase in compensation.31. It has been the Union experience that it is harder to get employer concessions on a first contract(as this one was) than on subsequent contracts. In view of this Cooper felt he had done the best hecould for the group as a whole (many of whom received substantial benefits beyond what they hadenjoyed before), although he believed it impossible at this time to get more of what Complainantwanted individually.32. The parties agreed upon a grievance procedure (to be the same as that in the contract with theUnion covering custodians) but by clerical error this was omitted from the typewritten contractwhich was executed May 8, 1971. This inadvertent omission was supplied by mutual consent onAugust 18, 1971.33. Complainant was told on February 26, 1971, that the dental hygiene program would be eliminatedfor the following school year. She informed Cooper of this fact soon thereafter.34. Cooper went to see Ealahan sometime in March and presented the termination as a grievance,demanding that Complainant's program be restored. Ealahan explained that the elimination of theprogram was an economy move necessitated by the budget cut and that it was only one among anumber of such measures.35. Cooper then sought a legal basis for putting Complainant back and sought advice from the Agent ofthe Board and from the Union's attorney.36. This Board's Agent referred Cooper to the decision of the Board in Town of Stratford* in which theBoard had upheld the Town's action in eliminating the position of Kennel attendant because of abudget cut.
* Case No. MPP·2099, Decision No. 999 (1971).



37. The Union's attorney advised Cooper that there was no legal basis for carrying the grievance anyfurther.38. Cooper therefore decided not to carry the grievance any further.39. This decision was not motivated by personal animus or bad faith or any kind of improperdiscrimination but represented the exercise of an honest judgment upon the merits.40. There is no evidence in the record to warrant an inference that the Board of Education and theUnion conspired to violate section 10-217a of the General Statutes at Complainant's expense.41. If the Board of Education was at any time in violation of section 10·217a of the General Statutes,any such violation played no part in the decision to eliminate the dental hygiene program.42. At the time when the dental hygiene program was eliminated (September 1971) Complainant waseligible for a pension but, because she had not reached the age of retirement, her pension wouldbe 24% less than what she would receive at retirement age.Conclusions of Law1. This Board has no jurisdiction to determine whether the Board of Education violated theprovisions of section 10·217a of the General Statutes or what the legal consequences of such aviolation would be.2. The Board of Education did not violate the Municipal Employee Relations Act by eliminating thedental hygiene program for the coming school year because of a cut in said Board's budget madeby the proper authorities.3. Such termination did not involve a repudiation of the Board of Education's contract with the Unionor such a bad faith breach thereof as to constitute a failure to bargain in good faith.4. The Union's duty to represent all its constituents is not breached by the mere fact that it failed tosecure for some as much as it did for others in the way of contractual benefits.5. Under the Municipal Employee Relations Act a bargaining representative has discretion whetherto file a grievance and how far to pursue it, provided the representative acts in good faith andwithout discrimination. DiscussionIWithout doubt the events of the past few years have brought disappointment and hardship toComplainant. She had served the Ansonia public schools as dental hygienist for 39 years and was nearingthe age of retirement with full pension rights. Apparently her services had been faithful and satisfactory.Without any fault on her part the School Board terminated the dental hygiene program in the publicschools and left her without a job and with pension rights seriously curtailed because she was four yearsyounger than retirement age. The power and duty of this Board do not extend, however, to the remedyingof hardship and misfortune from any and all sources. The Board is a creature of statute and itsjurisdiction is limited to the administration and enforcement of that statute, the Municipal EmployeeRelations Act.



The only question which we have power to decide in this case is whether either or both of therespondents violated MERA. If the Board should assume to decide any other question it would be actingbeyond its jurisdiction and the courts would quite properly set aside such decision. This applies toComplainant's claim that the School Board failed to fulfill its statutory duty under §10-217a of theGeneral Statutes. There is perhaps evidence in the record tending to show such failure during part of thetime under consideration but this Board is not the proper tribunal to determine that question unless thatfailure is part of a course of conduct which involves a breach of MERA. The complaint seeks to make itsuch by alleging that the School Board sought to deemphasize its violation of §10-217a by eliminating thedental hygiene program in the public schools. It is doubtful whether that claim would supply the essentiallink. Even if the School Board terminated Complainant's position for improper, ulterior motives, thiswould involve no breach of MERA, unless those motives included a desire to interfere with or restrain theexercise of rights guaranteed by the Act, and nothing in the evidence suggests that this was the case.Moreover we find no factual connection between the past violations of §10-217a, if any, and theelimination of the program. It is more likely in fact that the effort to comply with that statute contributedto abandonment of the program.There is no evidentiary support for a claim that the School Board and the Union conspired to violate §10-217a.The real thrust of Miss Singer's complaint is that the dental hygiene program was eliminated. But theevidence makes it clear that the School Board eliminated this program along with other positions andprograms because its budget was substantially cut by the authorities having legal power to do so. And weare satisfied from the evidence that the cuts were made by the 5chool Board on the basis of its honest,good faith judgment of the relative importance of these programs and positions to the educational andother objectives of the public school system.The law entrusts the making of such judgments to boards of education. This Board has neither legalpower nor the competence to substitute its judgment for that of the School Board. To be sure a schoolboard might violate MERA by eliminating a program for reasons proscribed by that Act and seek to cloakthe violation by a pretended exercise of judgment. If such a thing were claimed, this Board would havejurisdiction to determine the merits of such claim. In the present case, however, the facts utterly fail tosupport any such possibility.A somewhat closer question is presented by complainant's contention that the elimination of her positionconstituted a unilateral termination of the contract between the School Board and the Union "prior to itstermination date of December, 1972." But it is clear that the elimination of the dental hygiene programinvolved no such repudiation of the contract as would constitute a refusal to bargain prohibited by MERA.Both the School Board and the Union believed that this elimination was permitted by the Contract, and ifthe matter were properly before us we should not hesitate to agree with that conclusion. At any ratethere is no basis here for finding the kind of violation that we found in City of Stamford, Case No. MPP-2182, Decision No. 1057 (1972).The charge that the School Board failed and refused to entertain Complainant's grievance (based on theelimination of her position) is not borne out by the facts. The Union's representative, Cooper, took thematter up with the superintendent of schools and the matter was discussed on the merits. Theemployer's duty to bargain requires no more; the fact that the grievance was denied on the meritsconstitutes no violation of the Act. After this denial, the Union chose to press the grievance no further;and for this the School Board certainly cannot be faulted.



The charge that the School Board refused to bargain collectively with the Union about Complainant'swages, hours and other conditions of employment is without support in the evidence. There appears tohave been extensive bargaining over these matters. One witness testified that Miss Singer's problemscame up at every negotiating session. It is true that the results of negotiations disappointed Complainantand that she did indeed receive less in the way of additional benefits than others did. But this is often thecase, and it does not prove failure to bargain on the part of either of the protagonists.We find no basis for a conclusion that the School Board violated MERA.IIThe charges against the Union must also fail.For the most part they turn on alleged failures by the Union to represent Complainant in good faith withrespect to the terms of the Contract which affected her, and to the processing of a grievance based on theelimination of her position. We have recently dealt at some length with the duty of a bargaining agent torepresent its constituents. Local 992, IAFF – and - Henry Kosinski, Case No. MUPP-2096, Decision No.1131 (April 26, 1973). We there adopted what we found to be the rule embodied in leading decisions ofthe United States Supreme Court interpreting analogous federal legislation. These cases are Vaca v. Sipes,386 U.S. 171 (1967); Humphrey v. Moore, 375 U.S. 335 (1964); Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, 345 U.S. 330(1953). Compare also Local 234, Council 15, AF5CME, AFL·CIO – and - Clarence Hyde, Case No. MUPP-2027, Decision No. 1085 (1972).The rule that we derive from these decisions, we hereby affirm and apply to this case. The rule recognizesthe duty of a bargaining agent to represent all its constituents; but it also recognizes that "[i]nevitablydifferences arise in the manner and degree to which the terms of any negotiated agreement affectindividual employees and classes of employees. The mere existence of such differences does not makethem invalid. The complete satisfaction of all who are represented is hardly to be expected. A wide rangeof reasonableness must be allowed a statutory bargaining representative, subject always to completegood faith and honesty of purpose in the exercise of its discretion." Ford Motor Co. v. Huffman, supra, at338.Thus the mere fact that the terms of the contract were disappointing to Complainant does not show afailure of the Union to fulfill its statutory duty of representation. Bad faith or discriminatory purposemust be shown and the evidence before us fails to show either. In the absence of such showing, it is nopart of our function to decide whether the terms of the agreement were the best possible ones obtainableunder the circumstances from the point of view of Miss Singer or of any other part of the group. Anyattempt by the Board to perform such a function would not only exceed its jurisdiction but would bealtogether unwise. It would quickly involve us in a question which we would be ill-equipped to decide.And it would surely cast a cloud on the collective bargaining process, if the bargainer's judgments were tobe second-guessed by a tribunal remote from the actual scene of bargaining with all the pressures andthe nuances which could not possibly be recaptured from a paper record.So far as the grievance goes, the case is even clearer. The Union did in effect take a grievance through thestep which involves the superintendent of schools, but it was denied on the merits. It then became theUnion's duty to make a good faith determination whether to press the grievance beyond that step. Theevidence satisfies us that Cooper took all reasonable steps to arrive at such a determination. There is nobasis in the evidence for concluding that the determination he made was prompted by bad faith or adiscriminatory purpose. Indeed his decision on the evidence appears to have been reasonable and basedon a conscientious effort to be well-informed.



The charge that the Union failed to secure a grievance clause in the Contract is not supported by theevidence. We are satisfied that such a clause was in fact agreed to by the parties before the Contract wasexecuted but was omitted by oversight in typing up the final draft. Both parties recognized the oversightand supplied the omission by agreement. This is the classic case wherein courts of equity would reform acontract to correct a mutual mistake and made the document conform to the real intention of the parties.Under our modern merged procedures courts and administrative bodies should simply treat the contractas though it had been corrected from the beginning (except when third persons' interests would therebybe prejudiced). Under the facts as we find them the Union cannot be held to have violated the Act becauseof such a harmless scrivener's error. O R D E RBy virtue of and pursuant to the powers vested in the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations by theMunicipal Employee Relations Act, it isORDERED, thatThe complaint and the amended complaint in this case be, and the same hereby are, dismissed.
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